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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT *N

MjiffIP No. 19-151 

(8:13-mc-00033)m

In re: DAVID M. KISSI

Petitioner

ORDER

Upon consideration of submissions relative to the motions for reconsideration, the
v i

court denies the motions.

Entered at the direction of the panel: Chief Judge Gregory, Judge Wilkinson, and

Senior Judge Shedd,

For the Court

/s/ Patricia S. Connor. Clerk
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 19-151 
(8:13-mc-00033)

In re: DAVID M. KISSI

Petitioner

ORDER

Upon consideration of submissions relative to the motions to proceed under

pre-filing injunction, the court denies the motions. The court denies as moot the

motion for an extension of time to file a brief.

Entered at the direction of the panel: Chief Judge Gregory, Judge Wilkinson,

and Senior Judge Shedd.

For the Court

/s/ Patricia S. Connor, Clerk



$PPeobi y(A
At the U.S. Appeals C 

for the 4th Circuit 
1100 East Main Street 
Richmond, VA 23219

ourt

In re:

Appeals Case #: 19-151 
US District Court Case #s: 
o:13-mc-00033;

DAVID KISSI, 

Respondent : PJM 03-2241; 
and AW 12-cv-01944

Motion for Reconsideration

Background to Why Judge

Cst“SlInJUnCa°n and ™-2241
Introduction-

that wasn’t more than $355,000 to start with in 2003. 
back, then U.S. Attorney R.J.
West Virginia had

co a sum of $855,000 for a debt
Then when I legally fought 

and the FBI and Judge J.R. Goodwin of 

imprisoned for about 36 months plus 36 
and a $10,000 court fine and $700

Rosenstein
me

months of probation
assessment on top of that.

Now, this court should be mindful of inherent conflict of interest in this case 

and my spouse, then in 8/2/2006 he came off thewhere Judge Messitte tried me
bench and testified against me as a government witness. There he conceded that 
since I had already paid Pramco the $855,000
litigation between us and Pramco,

and there is no more ongoing
PJM03-2241 Injunction he had imposed to help 

assets without compensation, according to Judge Messitte will be 

quashed. See U.S. v Kissi, case 05-cr-0254 and PJM03-2241. See pp. 13-44; 28-32 

hereby attached.

Pramco take our

But in February 2013, Judge Alexander Williams revoked my probation and I 
returned to government custody at White Deer, PA. So, it’s impossible that 

Judge Chasanow’s Memorandum and Order regarding enforcement of her and Judge 

Messitte’s Injunction could have been received by me because her Memorandum

was



8:13-mc-00033 is dated 3/13/2013, 
Please, check with th 

government made

a period when I wasn’t here i 
And neither is there

m Maryland.e Bureau of Prisons.
any evidence that the 

me while I was in its
custody in PA It ^ Z , t0 M

y m m. it should also be
matters because her

emorandum to
noted that my wife is a joint Defendant in all theseassets and money were summarily takenand Judge Chasanow, 

the Memorandum too,

and my Affidavit contesting ChasanoWs Mentor, 

yuestion Presented•

away by Pramco, too 
could have served her with her 

See pp. 11-12 for Ch

being aware of all this,

but she didn’t. copy of
asanow’s Memorandum

andum.

Can a prefiling injunction be i 
given advance notice such imposed summarily without the 

as in this case and parties being
can appeal be denied?Argument-

Wen a prefiling injunct imposed soIely while 

Appellants in this case is ongoing by the
unconstitutional for it deprives us of our 5* Amendment 
ChasanoWs prefiling injunction isn't impartial for it's 

eny our access to the courts, including an extreme order that denied us 

c ance of appeal. See p. 6. Therefore, this prefiling injunction and Judge
Messitte s injunction should be quashed to restore our basic rights.
Conclusion:

and Due Process Rights, 
drafted to d

Thus, having shown good cause that 1 

Memorandum and that I
never received Chasanow’s

am submitting an Affidavit to back up this claim, 
should reverse its decision of 7/9/19 and remand this case to the U.S. 
Court in Delaware because our DK&R Chapter 7 Estate

this court
District

was incorporated in 

us so much bias it can’t render a fair 
judgment. Also, our initial lawyer who filed for DK&R’s Bankruptcy, Donald Wilson,

Delaware and since Maryland has shown

gave us such a substandard representation in the Bankruptcy Court in Baltimore in

FY 2001 such that we lost a combined sum of about $3 million - $4 million to 

Pramco et al. It is unheard of that in such a civil case where we lost so much money 

and time, we don’t even have the right to an appeal.

3



Now, in February 2019,1 did 

amended brief to 

for Reconsideration.

ask for an extension 
this underlying case, for which I

Therefore, that extension

so that I could file an
am now substituting this Motion 

should be granted. See pp.33.

Respectfully Submitted by:

David Kissi, Appellant, Pro se 
PO Box 2185, S. Fern St. 
Arlington, VA 22202 
202-675-6365

Certificate of Service

or Reconsideration at no 
as indigent. See 4th Circuit Order #

~L*=>
David Kissi, Appellant ro se
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FILED 
LOOSEDIN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT----

FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
—eotered

Received

MA|^3 20f3In re:
No.8:l38lnc-3fSl^^fDAVID M. KISSl,

oejw>
******Respondent.

MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER

On January 30, 2013, this Court directed Respondent to show cause within fourteen days 

why this Court should not permanently enjoin him from instituting any new civil cases, filing 

any new documents in any existing case in this Court in which he is a Plaintiff, or entering the 

courthouse, absent prior approval from the Chief Judge of the United States District Court for the 

District of Maryland or tire judge presiding in a specific ease. Respondent filed two responses on 

February 4, 2013 and February 5, 2013. ECF Nos. 2-3. The February 4,2013 response includes 

approximately eighty pages of documents previously filed with this Court in other matters. ECF 

Nos. 2-1, 2-2, 2-3, 2-4. Having considered Respondent’s filings, this Court determines the 

proposed prefiling injunction is appropriate and will be entered for the reasons that follow.

* m *

Under the All Writs Act, 28 O.S.C. § 1651(a), this Court has the authority to issue a 

prefiling injunction against vexatious and repetitive litigants. See Cromer v. Kraft Foods N. Am. 

Inc., 390 F.3d 812, 817 (4th Cir. 2004). Before issuing a prefiling injunction, a district court 

must weigh the following factors;

(1) the party’s history of litigation, in particular whether he has filed vexatious, 
harassing, or duplicative lawsuits; (2) whether the party had a good faith basis for 
pursuing the litigation, or simply intended to harass; (3) the extent of the burden 
on the courts and other parties resulting from the party’s filings; and (4) the 
adequacy of alternative sanctions.

Id. at 818.
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A. History of Litigation

Respondent has a history of filing vexatious and malicious complaints and documents in 

this Court. On October 25, 2004, this Court entered a permanent injunction against Respondent 

enjoining him from “continuing or instituting any actions or proceedings in any state court or in 

any United States court which constitute a collateral attack on any order or judgment of this

Court.” Pramco II, ILCv. Kissi, 8:G3cv2241, ECF No. 53-1 at 2 (D. Md. Oct. 10, 2003). In the

intervening eight-plus years, Respondent has repeatedly violated the Court’s injunction, 

instituted malicious and vexatious litigation in this Court, and inundated both the Clerk's Office

and chambers with frivolous documents.

For example, on January 30, 2009, this Court denied Respondent’s action filed against 

Judge Messittc, noting his “allegation [was] malicious, vexatious, and devoid of any basis in fact 

. . , . represent[ing] yet another attempt by Kissi to continue his campaign of repetitive, 

vexatious, and frivolous litigation, Kissi v. Messitie, 8:08cv3360, ECF No. 2 at 1 (D. Md. Jan. 

30, 2009). On July 16, 2012, this Court dismissed an action brought by Respondent due to 

“another patent attempt by Plaintiff David Kissi to evade the preliminary injunction.'' Kissi v. 

Simmons, 8:12cvl950. ECF No. 8 at 1 (D. Md. July 16, 2012). in its dismissal order, the Court 

noted, “Kissi has a prolific litigation history, filing cases in the federal courts of Pennsylvania, 

Maryland, District of Columbia, New York, Delaware. Ohio, Virginia. New Jersey, and 

California, hi. at 1 n.2. Already this year this Court has entered another order dismissing a 

complaint filed by Respondent, explaining that “[o]n its face, the Complaint is utterly devoid of 

any merit whatsoever and is, but the latest, in a long series of vexatious actions brought by 

Respondent in this Court as well as in other courts despite having been repeatedly sanctioned for 

prosecuting his many meritless claims.” Kissi v. Mead, 8:1 lcv211. ECF No. 76 at 1 (D. Md. Jan.

2
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11. 2013). As such, the Court finds Respondent has an extensive history of vexatious and 

malicious litigation in this Court.

B. Good-Fahh Basis

In reviewing Respondent's history of litigation, this Court finds that he has lacked 

good-faith basis for instituting his various actions. The above-discussed cases are illustrative of 

the meritlcss nature of his litigation in this Court, and this Court is not alone in expressing 

with how Respondent conducts himself. For example, before transferring a case to this 

Court, the United States District Court for the District of Columbia explained, "plaintiff has filed 

hundreds of pages of documents and exhibits, none of which offer a meaningful opposition to the 

motion of the defendants who seek transfer to the District of Maryland.” Kissi v. Mead, 

1:08cv2031, mem. op. at 5 (D.D.C. June 10, 2009). Moreover, while this Court has been 

considering whether to enter a profiling injunction against Respondent, the U.S. Judicial Panel on 

Multidistrict Litigation issued an order denying relief to Respondent while characterizing his 

argument as “wholly frivolous” and recognizing that “the frivolous and vexatious nature of the 

[Respondent’s] conduct before other federal courts as well as before this Panel is well 

established.” In re: David Kissi, ci at., Liiigaiion (No. Ill), MDL No. 2425, ECF No, 29

a

concerns

(J.P.M.L. Feb. 28. 2013). Therefore, the Court finds Respondent has generally lacked a good-

tfaith basis in litigating his cases in this Court.

1 In lieu of addressing the merits of why this Court proposed to issue a prefiling injunction against Respondent, 
Respondent submits over eighty pages of facially irrelevant material and asks the Court not to issue a permanent 
injunction because the injunction is “racist anjfcabusive and it doesn’t serve any public purpose.” ECF No. 2. Once 
again. Respondent has demonstrated a lack of good-faith in his representations to this Court. To the extent 
Respondent argues not all of his cases were frivolous because he resolved three outside of court, ECF No. 2 U 11, 
Respondent ignores the other court findings of his vexatious and frivolous litigation efforts, as well as his 
violations of court injunctions to end his abusive filings in this Court.

3
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C. Administrative Burden

The Court also finds that Respondent has become a substantial burden on judicial 

resources. In addition to instituting vexatious, malicious, frivolous, or meritless litigation in over 

twenty cases. Respondent has filed and continues to file excessive and lengthy paper documents 

in his cases, regardless of whether tire case is still active or whether the documents are necessary 

to resolve a matter pending before the Court.2 With each new document filed, the Clerk must 

review, docket and file the material and the Court must spend considerable time reviewing his 

lengthy filings only to conclude cither the material is subject to the existing injunction or 

vexatious or malicious in nature. The presence of Respondent in the Clerk's Office can be, and 

has been, disruptive to the other business of the Court, and Respondent has directed harassing or 

intimidating comments toward court personnel. As an example, in his February 4, 2013 

response, Respondent contends, without support, a deputy clerk “has sought to tamper with [his] 

public records" and committed a felony against him.3 B€F No. 2. Therefore, the Court finds 

Respondent’s continuing conduct is an administrative burden.

D. Adequacy of Alternative Sanctions

In the eight-plus years since this Court issued its limited injunction, Respondent has

repeatedly failed to comply with the injunction. In response. Respondent has been both warned 

by this Court and at times faced the threat of contempt proceedings for his lack of compliance 

and from his malicious conduct in prosecuting additional litigation in this Court. See. e.g., Kissi

v. Hirsh, 8:05cv2781» ECF No. 18 (D. Md. Aug. 30, 2006); Kissi v. Pramco //. LLCt

8:08cvl580, ECF No. 34 (0. Md. Aug, 27,2008); Kissi v. Wilson, 8:08cvl638, ECF No, 8 (Aug.

1 His eighty-plus-page response to the January 30,2013 show cause order adequately demonstrates the 
administrative impact Respondent’s filings have on court resources.
J As in prior documents, his response characterized judicial officers, staff, and other officers of this Court as either 
committing fraud or for being racists who have colluded as fellow “tribesman" with each other against Respondent. 
See. eg.. ECF No. 2 f 1. No. 2-1 at 1-2.

4
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29, 2008); Kissi v. Coldwell Banker, 8:08cvl663, ECF No. 20 (D. Md. Sept. 8, 2008); Kissi v. 

Clement, 8:08cv2178, ECF No. 4 (D. Md. Sept. 5, 2008); Kissi v. Pramco 11, LLC, 8:09cvl934, 

ECF No. 41 (D. Md. Aug. 11, 2009); Kissi v. Messitte, 8:08cv3360, ECF No. 2 (D. Md. Jan. 30, 

2009); Kissi v. Simmons, 8:12cv)950, ECF No. 8 (D. Md. July 16, 2012); Kissi v. Bank of 

America, 8:I2cvl322, ECF No. 24 (June 27, 2012); Kissi v. Mead, 8:1 lcv211, ECF No. 76 (D. 

Md. Jan. 11, 2013). Even in response to the recent show cause order, Respondent contends the 

“order if granted will not be enforceable” based on a lack of authority to review prior decisions 

of this Court, ECF No. 3, and because “it is drafted with the intent to deprive the Kissis 4Ul 

Amendment Rights,” ECF No. 2.4 Accordingly, the Court finds that the prior attempts to limit

Respondent’s improper conduct have been ineffective.

* * *

As explained in the show cause order, this Court is mindful that Respondent is a pro se 

plaintiff and “absent exigent circumstances” courts should “not in any way limit a litigant’s 

to the courts,” particularly when litigants are proceeding without counsel. See Cromer, 

390 F.3d at 818 (citations omitted). Additionally, in crafting a prefiling injunction, the 

injunction must be “narrowly tailored to fit the specific circumstances at issue.” Id. at 818 

(citations omitted). In light of Respondent’s conduct since this Court enjoined him in 2003, the 

Court finds that only a general prefiling injunction will ensure Respondent will end his harassing 

conduct in this Court. Moreover, Respondent’s disruptive conduct has interfered with the 

business of this Court and requires further restriction on his ability to interact with court staff.

Having provided Respondent with adequate notice and an opportunity to respond 

pursuant to Cromer, 390 F.3d at 819, it is therefore,

access

4 Respondent does not explain how his Fourth Amendment rights have been (or will be) implicated by this prefiling 
injunction.

5
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ORDERED that, on behalf of the United States District Court for the District of

Maryland, Respondent is ENJOINED from (1) instituting any new civil cases or (2) filing any 

new documents in any existing case in this Court in which he is the Plaintiff, without first 

obtaining approval from the Chief Judge of the United States District Court for the District of

Maryland; and it is further

ORDERED that Respondent is ENJOINED from entering the courthouse unless granted 

specific permission by the Chief Judge of the United States District Court for the District of 

Maryland or the judge presiding in a specific case. Respondent is permitted to present

documents to the Court Security Officer for delivery, but not to enter the courthouse or other

building where this Court is in session; and it is further

ORDERED that the Clerk and deputy clerks of this Court are DIRECTED to refer any

future filings by Respondent to the Chief Judge for review before entering them on the docket.

Absent prior approval by the Chief Judge to enter a new filing on the docket, the Clerk and 

deputy clerks of this Court shall dispose of the new filing without additional action once the

Chief Judge has reviewed Respondent’s proposed filings; and it is further

ORDERED that Respondent is ADVISED that nothing in this injunction will be

construed as limiting his ability to defend himself in any criminal or civil matter in this Court.

The Clerk is directed to send Respondent a certi fied copy of this Order at his last known

address on file with the Clerk’s Office. The Clerk shall also transmit a certified copy of this

Order to the U.S. Marshals Service for the District of Maryland and the U.S. Probation Office for

the District of Maryland.

Deborah K. Chasanow, Chief Judge 
United States District Court

Date

6
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FESUIN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT— 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLANDORDERED that, on behalf of the United States District Court for the District of 

Maryland. Respondent is ENJOINED from (1) instituting any new civil cases or © filing any 

documents in any existing case in this Court in: which he is the Plaintiff, without first 
obtaining approval from the Chief Judge of the United States District Court for the District of 
Maryland; and it is further

ORDERED that Respondent is ENJOINED from entering the courthouse unless granted 
specific permission by the Chief Judge of file United States District Court for the District of 
Maryland or the judge presiding in a specific case. Respondent is permitted to present 
documents to the Court Security Officer for delivery, but not to enter the courthouse or other 
building where this Court is in session; and it is further

ORDERED that the Clerk and deputy clerks of this Court are DIRECTED to refer any 
future filings by Respondent to the Chief Judge for review before entering them on the docket 
Absent prior approval by the Chief Judge to enter a new filing on the docket, the Clerk and 
deputy clerks .of this Court shall dispose of the new filing without additional action once the 
Chief Judge has reviewed Respondent’s proposed filings; and it is further

ORDERED that Respondent is ADVISED that nothing in this injunction will be 
treed as limiting his ability to defend himself in any crim inal or civil matter in this. Court 

The Clerk is directed to send Respondent a certified: copy of this Order at his last known 
address on file with the Clerk's Office. The Clctk shall also transmit a certified copy of this 
Order to the U.S. Marshals. ServiceTot the District of Maryland andThe U,S. Probation Office for 
the District of Maryland.

8:;I3*(iic-33^fsS&rf
In re:

new DAVID M. KISSU No.

Respondent ******

MEMORANDUM OPINION AN1) ORDER 
On January 30. 2013, this Court directed Respondent to show cause within fourteen days 

why this Court should not perntanemly enjoin him from instituting any new civil cases, filing 
any new documents in any existing case in this Court in which he is a Plaintiff, or entering the

courthouse, absent prior approval from the Chief Judge of the United States District Court fortlic 
District of Maryland or the judge presiding in a specific ease. Respondent filed two responses on 
February 4, 2013 and February S, 2013. EOF Nos. 2-3. The February 4,2013 response, includes 
approximately eighty pages of documents previously filed with this Court in other matters. ECF 
Nos. 2-1, 2-2. 2-3. 2-4, Having considered Respondent’s filings, this Court determines the 
proposed prefiling injunction is appropriate and will be entered for the reasons that follow.

* * *

Under the All; Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a). this Court has the authority to issue a 
profiling injunction against vexatious and repetitive litigants. See Cromer v. Kraft Foods N. Am. 
Ine.. 390 F,.3d 812. 817 (4th Cir. 20041- Before issuing a profiling injunction, a district 
must weigh rite following factors;

(1) ihc party’s history of litigation, in particular whether he has filed vexatious, 
harassing, or duplicative lawsuits; (2) whether the party had a good faith basis for 
pursuing the litigation, or simply intended to harass; (3) the extent of the burden 
on the courts and other parties resulting from the party’s filings; and (4) the 
adequacy of alternative sanctions.

cons

court

Deborah K. Chasanow, Chief Judge
United -States District Court

id aMU S,Date
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.f€C£MD3 Criminal Oise - David M. Kissi » S:05-cr-h0254 —----- t00c£0

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SEp x Q mrJiscigmcnl in

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA ^

*Y
Cose Number: 8:05-cr-00254 

USM Number: 38348-037
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

V.
Aaron Durden and 
Walter Weir

Defendant's Attorney:

David M. Kissi
JUDGMENT IN A CRIMINAL CASE

THE DEFENDANT :

pleaded guilty to count(s)_________

pleaded nolo contendere to count(s) 

was found guilty on counts one.

The defendant is adjudicated guilty of these offenses:

Nature of Offense 

Qankruptcy Fraud 

Obstruction of Justice 

Contempt 

Z1
which was accepted by the court, 

two. three, four, five, seven and eight after a plea of not guilty.
Q

X

CountOlTense Ended
Title & Section 

18 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 2 

18 U.S.C. §§ 1503 and 2 

18 U.S.C. $ 401(3)

One and Two 

Three, Four and Five 

Seven and eight

May 200S 

May 2005 

April 26, 2005

The defendant is sentenced as provided in pages 2 through 6 of this judgment.

found not guilty on count six.The defendant has beenX
Count nine is dismissed on the motion of the United States.

<■» *« s“'' A'",,",y °r
material changes in economic circumstances.

X

It is

Date of Imposition of Judgment: August 10,2007 
Date Signed: August 17. 2007

0l -- • »
o£viiytWcrKidgc

■ • o’.a L :- J
- .is v

t* -
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AEEPAVrr INSUPPORT HP ^

'■'** tte Matter of the Search of:
405 Ammeadale Road, Beltsvffle, Marybnd

. szfizgr
Ktnted)

violations of federal laws SE JZZTfy t0 ******* *11
18U.S.C. § 371 and IS VS GS287 ^ctlon ^justice, bankruptcy fraud violations of 
involving attempts to deftaud thi u.lSSiT111'’Ihav6 cas«

APPLIG4TION AND AFHDAVit^ 
FOR SEARCH WARRANT

casenumber: 05-6 73 ^
*W0IR depose and **y; 

and fave
2‘ ffL^-0a! (1) my p ^rs“lal knowledge and

me by attorneys - toXS?' inveatigatio"; (2) statement. Zk to

£35K^^5fiS!SeSS£*-
( " ^Sn°^?5^^r-a2?r25!!-!2 i0.^<lid (l):file apetition under Title tt. United.

-a*proceeding underTitfeTrarid (3)make a &lseSar~
under fitfelf^^v*^ P?®”*® CC!neelnin8 “ relation to a proceeding

‘ V a‘ ®y ^“be^re or after the filing of the petition, and in relation to a
^l1liS“s^lt0b0 Pendmg ^iD ™ladon°f ^1S7-

3. In 1999, David KISSI and Edith Truvillion Kissi (collectively ’the KISSIs”) were married 
!“d ",vlJ!.t0.getherat 4305 Ammendate Road, BeltsviUe, Maryland. In thb affidavit, 
David KISSI will be refared to singularly as “KISSI”; Edith Tnlvillion KISSI Will be 
referred to singularly as ‘TruvillkHL" At all times relevant, and according to legal 
documents filed by KISSI,. KISSI and Tiuvillion were agents ofi and the only 
shareholders ofi DK&R Company (“DK&R”). DK&R was the owner of a warehouse 
unit at Distribution Place (“Distribution Place Unit”) and three commercial warehouse 
condominium units designated as Units U, V, and W at 10630 South ntgg° Hill Road,
Jessup, in Howard County, Maryland (“the Riggs Hill Units”),

4. Yota1 affiant knows from land records that KISSI and his wife purchased the property in 
1986 and “transferred” it to the Ammendale Living Trust in 1994, but are listed on die 
Ammendale Living Trust records submitted in die litigation in this case as the Tiustees of

Iant(n)

orpremises fan,

See Attachment “A” •

hi S': District of Maryland cbere it
See Attachment B

n*maieaen'b‘'BosaKpatu>0rl% co. tbsWn “ (ame,

0°"’ concealed a certrin person wprapeny, namely (faoa* O* Pttiwi wpnpenn

V.
in violation of Title 18 Uni 
usuasceof

^ ftettKi support the

0 No

-XL.'/ZS'-
Thomas E, Simmons
Social Agent, fbi 
AffiantSworn tobe/bre navandsutecribedtasny

United States Magistrate Judge
Signature of Judicial Officer /

/>

1
V. 'X

fit- Pj£' $1
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;8 provides that "whoever ___ ..

(

S«as-s^Sl*s!=5sas£

** .s««Bon 1503 of Tide 18
influence, obstruct,
*®d®ni! crime.

;1 ^SSSSr5«a.,ssc 
•sassKweaSEsrSasas;

« Section 401 of Title 18 mavt* both."
Power to punish byfi» SteSl“A “l* °fthe United States shall have 
suthiaity, and none other, as (1)mhihri!*’ •** ite,d’scret'on> BU®h contempt of its

attorney; “^viewed Richard Kremen, a Baltimore- «^ss&asssi^£^“^^ssrsf-BgsahlfcJtus inftrmation'hWc t„~. Rowing infomation-' To the extent^onpts.tercpWrnessage^'SSi^^4^^----------

The Money ^Riggs HM Units (“the Loans”),

ssssiisSSSsssssssr^™^“«ta-^4«S&£L*SESrS^j

§SS^SSs£ssaS;
makas numerous ethnic and roliaioiifSf8* *”? defemalion* ftreatens extortion and 
court

ass. to a number of instances,

parties of •

c
a) ?£!£l7l(±o{Tiae 18 provide, mat “Whoevoever transmits in- interstate or
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b) Section 876(c) ofTitle 18 provides that"
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sssss
KBSredid notpay.SBAp 

9- & 1999, KISSI start the
eold its interests in th, „
Against the Money Store.

1 11 ass'-®tm account hi. estate fends to an

S^siiasBSSS^ww
SsssSSsH

• The

e Loans. 'ITm case'was dismissed in 1999 as were suits JOSSI filed

Pfi^ forreUefu^r^^^l^^^^l^Company. filed a vohntay 

tMs is ordinary can fife ^ £. caseoaJuly 11.2001. However two dSa^!?I®?V,ed*0 dismiss DK&R’s Chapter 11 
U.s. Trustee’s motion to convert thonm^.r”0”Iuly I3‘ 2001>tte Court granted the 
filed a notice of appeal ® C^Pter 7. KJSSI, through DK&R.
2001 and a Motion to Reconsider file Ort!!^8^ b,an^Uptey te C3laPto 7 on Joly 17, 
Banktuptey Court deaieS£S" ^ Ja*13’2001- On July 19,2001, the 
the Bankruptcy Court denied KISSI’s rmtt™^' DK&R’scaso. On August 3,2001 
Bankruptcy Court’s ord^S 0̂^^  ̂MBSI *PP«ledfoe ’1' 
and then to the Courtof Appeabfe toe.aJ?pter 7 to Court

Rudnick Gray Cary USLLJ> He^r*^““a.part^at,he&» ofDLAPiper . 
years specialfei£inb«St££?a dtaingmshfed member of <die bar for oW 30

^MUZe’ ““ w> P&y °ff debte in lieu of liquidation of assets.

- SaamSBasa
ruled that
KISSFs. Ih doing so, KISSI T^fttUst14 8 mer» alter ego ofthebankruptcy estate to thlrLel^1^ ^^7 convert propertyofthepK&R

v.

‘ «=g=aessssasaasa:
(D.K.+R. CO.)”. In the 2000 lease, the lessor is identified mS S)
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- JalllissssssB dismiss T^^,GoIfberger ^ a motion to
on August 30,2001. • KISSI filed K®Sr*’^tos to atte«I toe 341 meeting

^suib KISSI would file 0^,5? of *102,000. This was one of over 10
KBSI's litigation only bee^ tf “S??4* f*** modeled with -pi; -, /

tos^sss&SScSSJ &

l ""

“PsssPsillP'. -ssHsfipsss,9- 0° July20,2001, KKcrfl, j ^“ffinnedbyfteFounhC JC‘

®«* a motion to stoy^^~th,XmoSon °niuly 23 to “divi*ial 
°2*»11 to *Ch5SS2hl» “totootion to e«;S?tileDK^ifi,^01*KlSSI^^%,asr,,w

affirmed th
2001. t<U* *court

to C0^sI ^to attead a

^^n^a^TV^S!tOT<^^lti,^apif,VaI *° empk>y a b«*« (Thomas L.

beiSCr^^^S^^D^°Wed:

the

: Ss??^*5-^2ar
emporaty

I ^^^SSssSSM^K--
•-w-ujooL- ^xstxixsiftar*^*" •

sought to

28. Pra?co fiIed thrae separate actions against toe KISSIs in the United 
States District Court tor the District ofMaryiand (“toe Guaranty Actions"), «««w to
T0™*18 0utstandin8indebtedness«»the Riggs Hill loans from toe KISSIs pursuant to 
toe KISSIs’ personal guarantees of toe Loans. The KISSIs disputed liability to Prameo.

29. The Bankruptcy Court dismissed the First KISS! Chapter 13 Bankruptcy in October 2002.
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■ • ' • KBSIi
ano<te^^^5led a notion to reconsider ft. a- .

. 36.
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counseL
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that Pramco's counsel will be "ntdie/r eIaim a^ainEt &= bankruptcy estate, and 

damages of $25,000. The enrentatr? “} ^separate court action” and seeHne

■

.f“&ng damages of $25.00(?and return of hTnl^^f Pramco'aieamay claims” and 

representation at time of conversion fer r^,le™» “ connection with

SaiSasS-
becansehe“aidedantUbettaTwitha?®ui£lh>^^andmisrepresentation 
damages of $25,000 and return oft1m^^l° L^ai^ptCyeSt3t<5 pr°pBtyllnd reeking 
was dismissed. K^Isu^to Ne^^tTir1??^ (RSg8s 11111 ******
alleging penury and thmhT S,1'.,hefsitat U.S. Trustee, for replevin falsely 
littuidatoitarSW,V>?^ “ ‘^’"dwifc my tenants _ to eeiaomy estate and
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9. On April 28,2003, KISSl filed an amended Schedule D listing TruviUion (his wife) as a
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SS^sswesssassrsKsaagst,.
VwaflSaMbeUeves^^^^^®**^ interest in thopropa^

40' Also on April 28,2003 
seniority claim

45.
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seeking damages of $25,000.
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Litigation"), That Cbn^iaintJJS^^ActionNaPJM 03.3241 C^theSnieo
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aasKrSSSS^A'tsssf ..

objections. Court proved the sales over KBSI's and Tmvillion’,

IOZL
48. [y« £ TOO’O^A^^oJo^^°erTRKtraiaing °rdfir “ ate Pramco 

proWded that the KISSIs, «K*£ palWi of^O
c2°f°4d and restrained from commuted Mtingjn conceit with them are

- .....
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become effective “until the date ofissuanc^fSS1^ ^ m0 woaUnot

sale.
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debts, as Ctapter13 reliefdueto «»size of his unsecured

ssssSSS-^ss-^^stt^as^aasssssr1*S £^**^3 2003- Your affiant believes that, ba«4 onKBSTs *
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Pramco anticipated filing that bond within days.

* ^gssasssaiitzirr
^.T2Sr',y,,”c»»«»«wSS™^^sw7
KISSI was ittitesentRrf v.
Tmvillion pled guilty totnSl^^procccdia 

6°' ' *° October 2004, Trustee K,

^ssg^tsssz^*s-~m
Oo October25 2004 J rf x>r

_ SSSSiSSSC'
go W^^|.^^^b^24,2004._tfa

• 51. °” August 7,2003, Pramco filed the 550,000 bond
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required by the TRO.
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Maryland State district court anvwn  v “‘ banfauP^ “>se, but KISSI trued fa
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^—cssa-j^-sagKaa-i
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Attachment A '

SPSS'S molSot‘wnSaSonSa^^^^
light brown ^teddenc? ^

?8 «*“»*«430^^^*“***?”***idin& andT '
A biactaS toUSL*"?" via a coSSL'1? de oft!“fe®t<ioorm

f

anthorizingyimr AfwI^^Sj^3B*5e8pe?f°Uy re^nests that a search warrant be Issued
tosearch the JEL

A, tod to seize those Items listed «» Atttchment

Farther your affiant sayeth not
Z^dCr, <r^Sl

Woraas E. Simmons ’I**3-'
Special Agent, FBI

SwM^hefore me this^Lc^y of February, 2005.
fJL.<LWS«
Charles B. Day 7
United States Magistrate Judge
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'V.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

In the Matter of the Search of
(N«iic. sdftmtrMel tfettriptioa of j«er*on or property tnkcpfardwfl

SEARCH WARRANT
4305 Anuncndale Road 
Betaville, Maryland

CASE NUMBER: OS-6?3C
TO: Special Agent ThamajE- Simmant and «w Awfrgfrad Officer of ths linked State*

Affidavits) having been made before me hr ferial Ageip Thtrinafl gammons __who beg lesien to bdieve flat 
[3 on dm pemn cnvESSm foe premise* known &sc«ame. denriptfot utter leasert

See Attachment “A'*. *
in foe District of Maryland, there is now concealed a certain person or projjeny,.namely <aawe* i!» pown <r pmpoty)

See Attachment "B\
lam satisfied tiu* dm affid»vitt(s}nnd any reeofrdedteatiffioqy establish probable cause to beiievr-.at foe person** prepeny
so described is now concealed da foe person or premises above-described and establish grounds foe fo* Issuance of this 
warrant,

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to teach on or before -Z7?cvT~

(not to exceed 10 days) die paeon or piece nemod above tortho person orproperty specified, serving this warrant sod 
asking dm starch. (in the daytime - 6:00 A.M. to 106)0 P-'M-tfaemip im.a mi,, un.,-m| i,i 14.;Ttnirramonabh-cense 
her bemestabflthrd) and if the person orpruperty bo found thereto setts sxrnc, leaving a copy of this warrant ssd receipt 
for the person or property taken, and prepare a written inventory of the person or property sated and promptlyremni this 
warrant to the Honorable Chsurlc 8. Day, UJ.MaeiKiajo Judge, as recuired by taw.

'WboLi CC 'Z&f at Greenbelt, Maryland
OBetad Tlmr tintedr ■

,
Charles B. Day 7
United Stated Magistrate lodge
Signature of Judicial Officer

<3f
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IUNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF MARYLAND«
:

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
v.

DAVID M. KISSI

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
CRIMINAL COMPLAINT 

CASE NUMBER; c>S -
Mhc uadeisignol complainant, being duly swum stale the following is true and correct fo the best of my knowledge and

a. From in or about September 2000 through in or about May2005, David M. KISSI did devise
mtend to devise a scheme or artifice to defraud and for the purpose of executing or 

a “heme or artifice or attempting to do so (1) filed a petition under title 11
lthe U.S. Bankruptcy Code]; (2) filed documents in a proceeding under title 11 ; and (3) made
false or fraudulent representations, claims, and promises concerning or in relation to a 
proceeding under title 11, at any time before or alter the filing of the petition, or in relation 
to a proceeding falsely asserted to be pending under such title, in violation of 18 US C 
§157. * ’ *

b. On or about December 9,2004, David M.KISSI did corruptly, by threats andby threatening 
eommumciition, endeavor to influence, intimidate and impede an officer in and of any court 
of the United States, in the discharge of his duties, in violation of 18 U.S.C. §1503(a).

c. From m or about August 2003 through in or about May2005, David M. KISSI did corruptly, 
by threats and by threatening letter and communication, endeavor to influence, obstruct, and 
impede fee due administration ofjustice, in violation of 18 U.S.C. §1503(a).

WARRANT FOR ARRESTV.

DAVID M. KISSI
CASE NUMBER: — v ^ ^

To: The United States Marshal
and any Authorized United States Officer

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED TO ARREST DAVID M. KISSI
Name

and bring him forthwith to the nearest, magistrate to answer a(n)

Cl Indictment CD Information X Complaint ED Order of court O Violation Notice CD Probation Violation Petition
charging (Metdocriptionof offense that,

a. From in or about September 2000 through in or about May2005, David M. KISSI did devise 
and intend to devise a scheme or artifice to defraud and for fee purpose of executing or 
concealing such a scheme or artifice or attempting to do So (1) filed a petition Under title 11 
[feeU.S. Bankruptcy Code]; (2) filed documents in a proceeding under title 11; and (3) made 
false or fraudulent representations, claims, and promises concerning or in relation to a 
proceeding under title 11, at any time before or after the filing of the petition, or in relation 
to a proceeding falsely asserted to be pending under such title, in violation of 18 U S C 
§157.

b. On or about December 9,2004, David M. KISSI did corruptly, by threats and by threatening 
communication, endeavor to influence, intimidate and impede an officer in and of any court 
Of fee United States, in the discharge of his duties, in violation of 18 U.S,C; §1503{a),

c. From in or about August 2003 throughinoraboutMay2005,DavidM.KISSIdidcomiptly, 
by threats and by threatening letter and communication, endeavor to influence, obstruct, and 
impede fee due administration ofjustice, in violation of 18 U.S.C, §1503(a).

United States Magistrate ludge
Tkte of lutrin| Officer.

WOl.

Continued on the attached sheet and made a part hereof: X Yes O No

Thomas E, Simmons, Special Agent, FBI
Signature of Complainant

Sworn to before me and subscribed in iny presence,

‘5V.^
WILLIAM CONNELLY
Name of burlng Officer V\p-M.

ttaudTijhi at Greenbelt, Maryland
li»ed '

Sip&ure of teeing Officer
-2.^ S'

Locitkm / Honorable William Connelly 
Magistrate JudgeDace and

Signature of Judicial Officer
(Bjr).Dep«y Clerk “

Bail Fixed at $ by WILLIAM CONNELLY. United States Magistrate -Judge
, Name of Judicial Officer
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payments that they were legally obligated to pay and to threaten, endeavor to 
intimidate officers of the United States and to similarly obstruct the due administration of 
j us ticeby continually engaging upon a pattern of suing numerous individuals without a 
pad faith basis, and threatening and attempting to influence and intimidate said 
mm u s and saving and transmitting threatening and intimidating communications to 
person^ associated in any manner with parties adverse to KISSI. KISSI acted with the 
fr^ ,ild.efraud cr“ll.,or(s? of money or monies due and owing and KISSI made fake and

lawsuits related, directly or indirectly, to the Riggs Hill and Distribution Place Units: they 
prevailed on none. KISSI continues to file pleadings, and mail correspondence, 
connected with the Riggs Hill units that contain threats and efforts to intimidate and 
harass. In a number of instances, statements KISSI makes therein are patently 
misleading, false and fraudulent. In addition to filing frivolous and vexatious pleadings 
in the pending litigation and/or in coirespondence sent to the parties, KISSI have written 
numerous letters to third parties of prominence, where he Uses false statements and 
defamation, threatens extortion mid makes numerous ethnic nnd religious slurs the 
litigants, their counsel and the court. KISSI has done so to falsely and fraudulently 
postpone and delay payment of monies that were due by them and owing as the result of 
loans defaulted Upon and for the purpose of obstructing and impeding the orderly 
administration of the DK&R bankruptcy estate and court orders connected with civil 
litigation related to DK&R. Your affiant respectfully submits this affidavit contains 
probable cause that KISSI violated the following federal statutes:

a) Section 157 ofTitle 18 provides that “A person who, having devised or intending 
to devise a scheme Or artifice to defraud and for the purpose of executing or 
concealing such a scheme or artifice or attempting to do so (1) files a petition 
under title 11 [The U.S. Bankruptcy Code]; (2) files a document in a proceeding 
under title 11; or (3) makes a false or fraudulent representation, claim, or promise 
concerning or in relation to a proceeding under title 11, at anytime before or after 
the filing of the petition, or in relation to a proceeding falsely asserted to be 
pending under such title.”

o) Section 1503 of Title 18 provides that "whoever corruptly, by threats or force, or 
by any threatening letter or communication... endeavors to influence, obstruct, 
or impede” “any ....officer in or of any court of the United States" or the “due 
administration ofjustice” is guilty of a federal crime.

6. In or about February 2005, your affiant interviewed Richard Kremen, a Baltimore
attorney; Mark Neal, Assistant U.S. Trustee; Emii Hirsch, Esq., counsel for Pramco n, 
LLC and Paul Knight, a Washington EhC. attorney and counsel for Emil Hiisch. As a 
result of those interviews, your affiant Obtained the following information. To the extent, 
possible, this information has been substantiated by court records and pleadings,

AFFIDAVIT in SUPPORT OF ARREST WARRANT

I, Thomas E. Simmons, being duly sworn, depose and state as follows:

sscsHSS—SS-bankruptcy fraud violations and other unlawful activities.' I have participated in 
numerous searches, arrests and seizure warrants involving a variety of offenses. I have 
personally participated in the investigation of the offenses referred to below, and 
reviewed reports and had discussions with other Special Agents and employees of them 
andother law enforcement agencies. I am folly familiar with the facts and circumstances

2. the information contained in this affidavit is based on: (1) my personal knowledge and 
observations made by me during the course of this investigation; (2) statements made to 
me by attorneys and other professionals and other witnesses; (3) my review of court 
documents and related court records. Since this affidavit is submitted for the limited 
purpose of establishing probable cause, I have not set forth each and every feet I know 
regarding this investigation. This affidavit contains information necessary to support 
probable cause to obtain an arrest warrant for David KISSI (hereafter “KISSI”).

3. In 1999, David KISSI and Edith Truvillion Kissi (collectively “the KISSIs”) were manied 
and living together at 4305 Ammendale Road, BeltsviUe, Maryland. In this affidavit, 
David KISSI will be referred to singularly as “KISSI”; Edith Truvillion KISSI will be 
referred to singularly as “Truvillion.” At all times relevant, and according to legal 
documents filed by KISSI, KISSI and Truvillion were agents of and the only 
shareholders of, DK&R Company (“DK&R”). DK&R was the owner of a warehouse 
unit at Distribution Place (“Distribution Place Unit”) and three commercial warehouse 
condominium Units designated as Units U, V, and W at 10630 South Riggs Hill Road, 
Jessup, in Howard County, Maryland (“the Riggs Hill Units”).

4. Your affiant knows from land records that KiSSl and his wife purchased the property in 
1986 and “transferred” it to the Ammendale living Trust in 1994, but are listed on the 
Ammendale Living Trust records submitted in the litigation in this case as the Trustees of 
the Ammendale Living Trust and, as such, still the owner of 4305 Ammendale Road, 
Beltsville, Maryland and has been since at least 1999.

5. This investigation case involves the KISSIs (primarily David KISSI’s) efforts to avoid

1

-'V"«rtv



transcripts, telephone message tapes, and other documents.

KKSSSaSSES^^SSiiSs;
Ofthc core matters that drives KISSI. As will be set forth below andW®
adnussmnsK18^ has made, KISSI belieyes Pramco should have only bera able to collect
DK&RK&R thedllicounted amount Pramco paid the MoneyStbre for the ,

that DK&R was m default on the Loans, and provided DK&R and the KlSSIs with
d^“d toTeViOof erati°n °f ^ am°UntS dUe andowing ontlle Loans and a written 
demand to the KJSSIs “guarantors to pay the full guaranteed indebtedness On the Loans
temw? *' °niUy ^V20,00’ ^ Wiser’ then‘counsel for The Money Store, sent a letter 
KJMrfriiHe8rding ?i?U acceIeration oftwo not“ for a total of $401,449.81, the 
IOSSI s did not pay. SBA paid its guarantee obligationson the Loans and then sold its
interests m the Loans to Pramco H, LLC (“Pramco”). Pramco was left to collect on the 
Loans.

hi 1999, KISSI sued the Small Business Administration (SBA) in federal court because it 
sold its interests m the Loans. The case was dismissed in 1999 as were suits KISSI filed 
against the Money Store.

On September 7,2000, KISSI acting on behalf of DK&R Company, filed a voluntary 
petition for relief under Chapter 11 in United StatesBankruptcy Court for the District of 
Matyland. (“the DK&R Bankruptcy”). Chapter 11 is the “reorganization chapter” of 
the U.S. Bankruptcy Code. Individuals and business organizations can file Chapter 11 - 
this is ordinarily the only chapter under which a business (as Opposed to a sole 
proprietorship) may reorganize; that is, pay off debts in lieu of liquidation of assets.

In December 2000 and March 2001, KISSI instructed Subtractions LLC, a Riggs Hill 
tenant, to deposit its rent payments in a non-debtof bank account in the name of the 
Ammendale Living Trust (upon information and belief; KISSI and Truvillion are the 
beneficiaries of the trust) and to make the rent checks payable to KISSI. KISSI never 
disclosed the deposits of any of the rent receipts in his own personal accounts in any of 
the required monthly reports filed in the Chapter 11 proceedings. Your affiant knows

from court documents related to this investigation, U.S. District Judge Peter J. Messitte 
ruled that the Ammendale Living Trust is not a valid trust and is a mere alter ego of the 
KiSSI’s. hi doing so, KISSI attempted to fraudulently convert property of the DK&R 
bankruptcy estate to themselves.

In December 2000, KISSI your affiant believes based on information obtained from the 
U.S. Trustee’s office that KISSI fraudulently conveyed property of the bankruptcy estate 
when he executed a lease with Subtractions LLC naming only himself as lessor. The 
lease does not mention DK&R. An earlier lease dated November 24,1999 names DK&R 
Company as the lessor. (In the 1999 lease, the lessor is identified as "David KISSI 
(D.K.+R. Co.)". In the 2000!ease, the lessor is identified as "David KISSI".)

In February 2001, KISSI paid Supply Network $1,000 to "fiilly discharge its.debt" and 
World Supply (also known as World Office Systems) $800 "to fully settle its claims”. 
Both creditors are identified as prepetition general unsecured creditors on the DK&R’s 
Schedule F, In addition, KISSI paid Supply Center of Silver Spring $500 "to fully 
discharge its debt", and Robert Martin (a realtor with Coldwell Banker) $3,300 "to 
negotiate lease of DK&R's property at Riggs Hill". KISSI satisfied all of the 
aforementioned claims to unsecured creditors ofDK&R without Court approval and in 
violation of U.S. bankruptcy law.

On June 15,2001, based on KISSI’s diversion of DK&R’s estate funds to an 
unauthorized bank account, his fraudulent conversion of an estate lease asset, his 
unauthorized Settlement of prepetition claims without court approval (and, according to 
the U.S. Trustee's Office, to the detriment of the creditors), and his employment and 
payment of a professional without court approval, the U.S. Trustee moved to convert the 
DK&R Chapter 11 bankruptcy to a Chapter 7 proceeding. Chapter 7 is the “liquidation 
chapter” of the U.S, Bankruptcy Code and contains procedures by which a trustee for the 
estate liquidates the assets of the bankrupt and pays off creditors to the extent possible. 
According to the parties, KISSI was furious that the control ofDK&R would now be in 
the hands of a Trustee.

In response to the U.S. Trustee’s motion, KISSI moved to dismiss DK&R’s Chapter 11 
case on July 11,2001. However two days later on July 13, 2001, the Court granted the 
U.S. Trustee’s motion to convert the proceeding to a Chapter 7. KISSI, through DK&R, 
filed a notice of appeal of the Order converting the bankruptcy to Chapter 7 cm July 17, 
2001 and a Motion to Reconsider the Order on July 18,2001, On July 19,2001, the 
Bankruptcy Court denied KISSi's motion to dismiss DK&R's case. On August 3,2001, 
the Bankruptcy Court denied KlSSI’s motion to reconsider. KISSI .appealed the 
Bankruptcy Court’s order converting the DK&R case to Chapter 7 to the District Court 
and then to the Court of Appeals for the Forth Circuit. Both the District Court and the 
Court of Appeals affirmed the Bankruptcy Court’s conversion order..
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bimkaceoimts. On January 9,2002, the Bankruptcy Court entered a second Temporary 
Restrammg Order enjoining KISSI from pursuing litigation against Sarah Manning (the 
U.S. Trustees witness in the DK&R conversion hearing). On May 14,2002 the 
Bankruptcy Court issued a penmanent injunction enjoining KISSI from unlawfully 
^^^N&.1Iy^rn^!*n*Strati0n °^C^1^Iter 7 pr?c**din6 and from continuing litigation

hfot to be deterred, on July 30,2001, KISSI again filed a motion, this time in his Chapter 
13 case, to convert the DK&R bankruptcy from a Chapter 7 to a Chapter 13 and soudit to 
consolidate the two cases. The court denied those motions as well

Your affiant knows based on conversations with the U.S. Trustee that KISSI continued to 
file pleadings to avoid the progress Of the Chapter 7; this time captioning the motion as 
one to reconsider the order denying the motion to convert the chapter case from 7 to a 13 
on August 13,2001. The court denied the motion on August 31,2001.

On August 9,2001, Trustee Kremen filed a motion to dismiss KISSI’s First Chapter 13 
bankruptcy because KISSI sought to use the Chapter 13 case to interfere in Trustee 
Kremen’s administration of the DK&R estate. Trustee Goldberger also filed a motion to 
dismiss KISSI s First Chapter 13 bankruptcy for KISSI’s failure, to attend the 341 meetine 
on August 30,2001. KISSI filed his opposition on September 6. The next day KISSI 
sued his former bankruptcy counsel in PG County alleging mental anguish, fraud and 
negligent misrepresentation in connection with representation of DK&R during the 
Chapter 11 proceeding and seeking damages of $102,000. This was one of over 10 

,K^SSI would file over next 24 months against individuals associated with 
KISS1 s litigation only because Of their professional responsibili ties connected to the 
bankruptcy* The PG County case KISSI filed against his attorney was removed to 
bankruptcy court and summary judgment was granted in favor of the attorney in October 
2001.

On November 29,2001, Trustee Kremen filed a motion to compel KISSI to attend a 
Section 341 Meeting of Creditors. The Bankruptcy Court granted the motion on 
December 3,2001 over KISSI’s objection. Notwithstanding this order, KISSI did not 
appear and testify at the 341 Meeting.

Around this tune. Trustee Kremen sought court approval to employ a broker (Thomas L. 
Nordlinger and TransWestem Commercial Services) to sell DK&R’s four warehouse units 
which the court granted on October 19,2001. Trustee Kremen intended to sell DK&R’s 
assets (the warehouses) to repay the creditors that DK&R owed; the primary creditor 
being Pramco and another bank, Allfirst.

In December2001, KISSI sued Ms. Maiming, the. lessee of the Riggs Hi ll units, in state 
court falsely alleging misrepresentation and perjury at the hearing on conversion of

16. Richard Kremen was appointed by the U.S. Trustee to be the Chapter 7 Trustee
Oieremafter “Trustee Kremen”). Trustee Kremen is a partner at the firm of DLA Pip., 
Rudmck Gray Cary US LLP. He has been a distinguished member of the bar for over 30 
years specializing in bankruptcy law and has been on the Panel of Bankruptcy Trust 
for at least 17 years. Among other positions of prominence in the community, he is a
Business^Buream 0110311 ^^ °f Bankruptey ^ Chatman Emeritus of the Better

ecs

21.

17. On conversion of the Chapter 11 case to a Chapter 7, and in accordance with standard 
bankruptcy practice, notice of a Section 341 was scheduled. Notice was sent to KISSI at 
4305 Ammendale Road, Beltsville, Maryland. KISSI did not attend this meeting, nor 
several subsequently scheduled 341 meetings. Your affiant has been advised by foe U.S.
Trustee that Section 341 meetings are the foundation ofbankruptcy proceedings as it
provides an opportunity for the debtor of an estate to disclose his assets to parties in 
interest in the bankruptcy.

18. KISSI then filed a pro se petition for Chapter 13 Bankruptcy relief in the United States 
Bankruptcy Court for foe District of Maryland ("The First KISSI Bankruptcy”) on July 
19, 2001. Chapter 13 is the “individual reorganization chapter” of the U.S. Bankruptcy 
Code. Only individuals, and not businesses, may seek relief under Chapter 13 which is 
designed to be an expedited and relatively inexpensive reorganization proceeding. The 
title of Chapter 13 is “Adjustment ofDebts of an Individual with Regular Income!” Your 
affiant believes that based on the timing and KISSI’s actions and litigious efforts, he filed 
his first Chapter 13 case in an attempt to stop the effects of foe Bankruptcy Court’s 
conversion of DK&R from Chapter 11 to 7. A separate trustee, Trustee Goldberger, was 
appointed to administer the First KISSI Bankruptcy. As will be set forth below, the case 
was dismissed because KISSI failed to attend the meeting of creditors and failed to make 
plan payments. KISSI appealed foe dismissal on December 13,2001. The district court 
affirmed the order in 2002 and foe dismissal was affiimed by foe Fourth Circuit.

19. On July 20,2001, KISSI filed a motion to convert the DK&R Bankruptcy from a Chapter 
7 to a Chapter 13 bankruptcy even though Chapter 13 is only available to individual 
petitioners. The court denied this motion on July 23,2001. OnJuly26,2001, KISSI 
filed a motion to stay order granting foe motion to convert foe DK&R bankruptcy fiom a 
Chapter 11 to a Chapter 7 pending appeal. KISSI’s motion to stay was denied by the 
Bankruptcy Court on August 3,2001,

20. On July 26,2001, foe U.S. Trustee filed a complaint against KISSI seeking to enjoin 
fraudulent and bad faith attempts to interfere with foe Chapter 7 Trustee’s administration 
of DK&R’ s corporate Chapter 7 proceeding and further attempts to exert control over 
estate bank accounts and postpetition rent payments to the estate. On July 27,2001, the 
Bankruptcy Court issued a Temporary Restraining Order enjoining KISSI from 
unlawfully asserting control over estate assets, including foe Riggs Hill condos and foe

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.
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DK&R s case from Chapter 11 to Chapter 7 and claiming damage to KISSI's reputation 
and seeking damages of $2,000,000. The case was dismissed after removal to the federal 
bankruptcy case. Not to be deterred again; KISSI appealed.

27. Also in December 2001, KISSI sued Trustee Kremen in the District of Columbia alleging 
negligence and fraud for pursuing liquidation of assets after conversion from Chapter 11 
to Chapter 7 proceeding and seeking damages of $2,000,000. Again, the case was 
transferred to the federal bankruptcy proceedings and was dismissed in August 2002.
Prior to the dismissal of this case, KISSI petitioned for a writ of mandamaus in February 
2002 regarding the transfer to the bankruptcy court; that petition was denied as was 
KISSI’s motion for rehearing.

In January 2002, Pramco filed three separate actions against the KISSIs in the United 
States District Court for the District of Maryland-(“the Guaranty Actions”),seeking to 
recover the outstanding indebtedness on the Riggs Hill loans from the KISSIs pursuant to 
the KISSIs’ personal guarantees of the Loans. The KISSIs disputed liability to Pramco.

The Bankruptcy Court dismissed the First KISSI Chapter 13 Bankruptcy in October 2002.U 
KISSI immediately filed a motion to reconsider"the difunlssaT,"appealedtlie~order, filed'—ry 
another reconsideration motion, a motion to suspend the proceedings pending appeal, and 
a third motion for reconsideration, as well. KISSI also sued Trustee Goldberger alleging 
negligence and seeking damages of $2,000,000. The case was dismissed,

30. On February 24,2003, Judge Peter J. Messitte, United States District Court for the 
District of Maryland^ ruled orally that Pramco was entitled to summary judgment fora 
sum certain against the KISSIs jointly and severally in all three of the Guaranty Actions 
for approximately $728,000 which included the amounts Of the original loans, interest, 
late fees and attorney fees. Judge Messitte entered judgments in favor of Pramco; 
appeals by KISSI and Truvillion were subsequently affirmed by United States Court of 
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

In the Guaranty actions, Pramco alleged, and the court subsequently found, that KISSI 
filed false schedulesof assets and obstructed the First KISSI Bankruptcy proceedings. In 
these schedules, KISSI made false statements about his own assets, liabilities and 
financial affairs. He signed these Schedules under oath.

32. KISSI then sued Trustee Goldberger in Howard County, Maryland on January 29,2002 
- alleging negligence and seeking damages of $1,000,000. The matter was removed to U.S. 

Bankruptcy Court. The case was dismissed and the dismissal affirmed on appeal to 
Court of Special Appeals, but only after Trustee Goldberger incurred material costs for 
defending the action - costs which had tu be borne by the bankrupt estate and, according 
to the U.S. Trustee, to the detriment of creditors.

33. At around this time, KISSI also sued the attorney for Pramco, Emil Hirsch, in Howard 
County alleging mental anguish, fiaud and misrepresentation in the filing of a proof of ■
claim against the bankruptcy estate and seeking damages of $2,000,000. This would be
the first of two lawsuits against Mr. Hirsch.

34. In or about January 2003, the court issued an Order allowing Trustee Krem
Distribution Place Unit. KISSI filed various pleadings to atop the sale, ghen. KISSI 
acting On behalf of the Ammendale Trust became the highest bidder on the sale.

en to sell the

35. KISSI filed a motion to dismiss the Chapter 7 proceedings on February 4,2003. Before 
the district court could enter a written order confirming its summary judgment ruling on 
Pramco’s Guaranty Actions, in March 2003, KISSI filed his second individual Chapter 13 
bankruptcy proceeding (KISSI’s Second Bankruptcy). KISSI’s Second Bankruptcy was 
subsequently dismissed in July 2003 because KISSI used the case, based on finding, by 
the bankruptcy court, to “take actions without merit to delay administration of the 
Chapter 7 case", which “actions have necessarily increased expenses of administration in 
the DK&R case", and because KISSI is not an eligible Chapter 13 debtor. KISSI 
appealed; the appeal was dismissed.

36. In April 2003, KISSI sued Pramco’s lawyer, Emil Hirsch, in Baltimore City alleging he 
filed a “false” and “doubtful” claim against the bankruptcy estate and seeking damages of 
$25,000. Judgement was entered in favor of Pramco’s counsel.

37. In addition in April 2003, KISSI filed seven frivolous and separate lawsuits in the District
Court of Baltimore City all of which were done so to defraud the bankruptcy estate and 
creditors of DK&R and proceedings and to Obstruct the proceedings and court orders 
entered in connection thereto by harassing and intimidating numerous professionals I 
associated with the DK&R Bankruptcy. For example, KISSI falsely claimed that Pramco 
employee Nunan filed a "false" and "doubtful" claim against the bankruptcy estate, andi / 
stating that Pramco’s counsel will he “nailed in a separate court action” and seeking /
damages of $25,000. The complaint was dismissed. KISSI sued Pramco employee, / 
Tumia for replevin for executing affidavit in support of Pramco’s claims against the' 
bankruptcy estate and Seeking damages of $25,000 (case dismissed). KISSI sued Trustee . 
Kremen for replevin alleging that the Trustee "Supported Pramco’s hearsay claims” and 
seeking damages of $25,000 and return of bankruptcy estate property (Riggs Hill units).
The case was dismissed. KISSI sued Pramco’s former counsel, Mr. Wiser, for replevin
for “teaming up with others to seize my estate" and malicious interference in connection 
with The Money Store loans sold to Pramco and seeking damages of $25,000. Th 
was dismissed. KISSI sued former counsel Levin for replevin in connection with 
representation at time of conversion and seeking damages of $25,000, The complffir 
dismissed. KISSI sued an employee of the SBA, Mr. Barilla, for replevin for filing claim 
“initiated to ruin my estate” and seeking damages of $25,000 (case dismissed). KISSI 
sued a second SBA employee, Stephenson, for replevin for representing SBA which
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objected to the sales. KISSI also caused his wife, Truvillion, to object to the sale. 
According to the U.S. Trustee, there was no bona fide basis for the kiSSI’s to object to 
the sales. The Bankruptcy Court approved the sales over KISSI’s and Truvillion’s 
objections.

In July 24,2003, the Bankruptcy Court issued yet another notice Of Meeting of Creditors 
(First Meeting Reset to 08/15/03) in the Chapter 7 DK&R Bankruptcy.

aUegedly “colluded” with The Money Store and seeking damages of $25,000 and return 
of bankruptcy estate properly. The case was dismissed. KISSI sued the broker in the 
Chapter 7 case, Baxley, for replevin alleging mental anguish, fraud and misrepresentation 
because he "aided and abetted with others to sell” bankruptcy estate property and seeking 
damages of $25,000 and return of bankruptcy estate property (Riggs Hill units). The 
was dismissed. KISSI sued Mr. Neal, the Assistant U.S. Trustee, for replevin falsely 
alleging perjury and that he “conspired with my tenants.... to seize my estate and 
liquidate it and enrich themselves” and seeking damages of $25,000 and return of 
bankruptcy estate property (Riggs Hill units). The complaint was dismissed.

On April 17,2003, KISSI filed amended schedules in his Second Chapter 13 Bankruptcy, 
In these schedules, he again failed to accurately and completely describe and disclose his 
assets, liabilities and financial affairs. He signed these schedules under Oath as well. 
KISSI also stated in his plan that he will pay his creditors using rental income from the 
Riggs Hill properties. According to the U.S. Bankruptcy Trustee, this was an improper 
attempt to fraudulently convert DK&R estate property again.

On April 28,2003, KISSI filed an mended Schedule D listing Truvillion (his wife) as a 1 
secured creditor in the Second KISSI Bankruptcy with a claim totaling $1,290,000. He 
identified the Riggs Hill property as her collateral. When Trustee Kronen subsequently 
sold the Riggs Hill Units (see paragraph 42 infra.), the title company did not locate any 
recorded documents purporting to grant Truvillion a security interest in the property.
Y our affiant believes based on the totality of circumstances in this case that it is probable 
that no such documentation exists and that the statement of her security interest is 
patently false.

Also on April 28,2003, Truvillion filed a false proof of claim asserting a "priority or 
seniority claim" in the amount of $1,290,000. Again, the false proof of claim was made 
to defraud the creditors of the DK&R Bankruptcy. Truvillion did not attach any 
support ing documentation to the proof of claim.

On June 5,2003, Trustee Kremen sought relief in the United States Bankruptcy Court for 
the District of Maryland from the baseless and obstructive lawsuits and motions KISSI 
continually filed. Trustee Kremen sought injunctive relief to prevent KISS! and his agents 
from filing pleadings regarding the performance of file Trustee or professionals hired by 
the DK&R bankruptcy estate without prior approval from the Bankruptcy Court. The 
Bankruptcy Court scheduled a hearing on the contested request for injunctive relief for 
July 17,2003, and later rescheduled the hearing for August 5,2003. According to the 
U.S. Trustee’s office. Trustee Kremen did not need to proceed with this injunction 
complaint because any order entered in this proceeding would have been duplicative of 
Judge Messitte’s order entered after this injunction action was commenced.

In the Summer of2003, Trustee Kremen moved to sell the Riggs Hill Units. KISSI

43.

44. On July 28,2003, a confirmation hearing was held in KESSI’s Second Chapter 13 
Bankruptcy Case; confirmation denied without leave to amend. The case was dismissed 
because: (i) KISSI was ineligible for Chapter 13 relief due to the size of his unsecured 
debts, as evidenced by the Ftnal Judgments, (ii) KISSI’s Plan sought to impermissibly 
interfere with the administration ofDK&Ks bankruptcy estate and (iii) the case was filed 
in bad faith. As a sanction, the Bankruptcy Court dismissed the KISSI Second Chapter 13 
Bankruptcy Case with prejudice to Kissi’s filing of any Title 11 bankruptcy case for a 
Period of one year after July 28,2003. Your affiant believes that, based on KBSI’s 
actions, the district court’s abilityto actually enter orders granting summary judgment and 
eventually find judgments in the Guaranty Actions was hindered, impeded and delayed 
from February 27,2003 when proposed orders granting summary judgment were, 
submitted to this Court for entry. This delay resulted from KISSI’S Second Chapier.13 
bankruptcy case.

case

38.

39. 45. On the eve of the closing, KISSI sued the bona fide purchaser of the bankruptcy estate 
property Riggs Hill Unit U in Howard County on July 28,2003 in order to block the sale 
of the property that would have inured to the benefit of the bankrupt estate of DK&R 
That case was dismissed.

46. In or about August 2003, KISSI sued Pramco’s employee again - this time in the District 
of Maryland, alleging she filed a “false" and “doubtful” claim against the bankruptcy 
estate, stating that Pramco's counsel will be “nailed in a separate court action” and 
seeking damages of $25,000. The complaint was dismissed.

On August 1,2003, Pramco filed a Complaint against the KISSIs in the United States 
District Court for the District of Maryland, Civil Action No. PJM 03-3241 (“the Pramco 
Litigation”). That Complaint sought a temporary restraining order, preliminary 
injunction, and permanent injunction forbidding the KISSI's from, among other things, 
filing frivolous and vexatious pleadings and litigation.

That same day, Judge Messitte issued a Temporary Restraining Order in the Pramco 
Litigation (“the TRO”) on August 4,2003. The first numbered paragraph of the TRO 
provided that the KISSIs, and “their agents and persons acting in concert with them are 
enjoined and restrained from continuing or instituting any actions or proceeding in any 
state court or in any United States court which constitutes a collateral attack on any order

40.
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s#sissis=:
CMoert w,th tirem or on thenbehalf are hereby enjoined and restrained from filingaky 
pleadings, actions or proceedings without prior leave of this Court.” The TRO ordered
^“t°fll®.a $?°,0jf)hb'®d Within four ^ ^ provided that the TRO would not 
become effective until the date of issuance of said bond.”

49 MCTafExpress00^™11?1 ** P]im'C0 served theTRO on *e KISSIs by

50. At the August 5 hearing in Bankruptcy Court on the DK&R Trustee’s motion for
.'f'1™'mjunction and Preliminary injunction, KISSI demonstrated his awareness of 
&e TRO by descnbmg it as unlawful. Ehiring the hearing, KISSI was informed that 
Pramco was in the process of securing the $50,000 bond required by the TRO, and that
Pramco anticipated filing that bond within days.

Bantaptcy^Court to sdl'2 Pr°per^ Trustee Krsmcn had been authorized by the

57' ^th tbM.21’2003’a! «« preliminary injunction hearing, Trustee Kronen testified under 
“* ** hC W“ app°m,?d P^f ,rustee in DK&R Co. Bankruptcy in July, 2001. He 
provided a summary to the district judge of some of the facts set forth ab 
Kremen testified that KISSI and DK&R sued him three times. Bankruptcy Judge Derbv 
had ruled any further actions had to be brought in bankruptcy case, but KISSI sued in^Kr^plLedtoSDiJthe

^rMri Ba^ cy’ “ “1 *he 3 units known 85 Riggs Hill. Mr. Baxley produced 
contracts and Trustee Krenwn then filed motions to sell the condo units free andclear 
JudgeDerby approved the first sale last week, and the motion on the other two is 
^ndi^. In August 2003, MSS1 refused to atteml the 341 hearing, Judge Derby entered 
an order requiring his appearance; still KISSI never appeared. Later, KISSI falsely 
darned that Trustee Kronen hadn’t scheduled a 341 hearing, so Trustee Kremen 
^ed“1,cd,asfcond meeting; KISSI didn’t appear again. Trustee Kremen then closed 
DK&R s bank accounts containing approximately $11,000. When Trustee Kremen tried 
to collect rent for the units, fflSSI interfered with tKTse attempts. Trustee Kremen 
explained that KISSI sued Mr. Baxley and recently sued the buyer. Finally, Trustee 
Kremen testified that he filed a motion for a TRO seeking to enjoin KISSI from litigating.

58. By October 2003, the District Court initiated criminal contempt proceeding for KISSI’s
and Truvillion’s willful violations of the District Court’s temporary restraining Older and 
preliminary mjunction for, among other things; suing the purchaser of estate property, 
filings notice of lis pendens relating to estate property (Riggs Hill units), and filing ’ 
pleadings attacking Pramco’s claims. The proceedings were brought by a Special 
Counsel appointed by the Court who filed an Information on these charges on or about 
October 14,2003.

59. KISSI was represented by counsel in the contempt proceedings. Both KISSI and 
Truvillion pled guilty to criminal contempt.

60. In October 2004, Trustee Kremen applied for allowance of his fees. At a hearing in
January 2005, the Bankruptcy Court approved Trustee Kremen’s fees and expenses 
the objections of KISSI and Truvillion. --------- *------ ----- ~

61. On October 25,2004, Judge Messitte sentenced KISSI to incarceration and five years of 
upervised probation and Truvillion to five years of unsupervised probation for

criminal contempt [8:03-cr-00473-PJM], U.S. Probation advised of a technical problem 
with the sentencing and a re-sentencing was required.

62. At the re-sentencing on November 24,2004, the Judge Messitte indicated that it would 
not go forward with the sentences originally imposed in connection with the contempt

ove. Trustee

51. On August 7,2003, Pramco filed the S50,000 bond required by the TRO.

52. On or about August 8,2003, KISSI and Truvillion jointly filed a counterclaim against 
Pramco in the Pramco litigation without seeking leave of court, as required by the TRO.

53. On or about August 11,2003, KISSI and Truvillion jointly filed a document captioned 
“Our Second Motion to Dismiss Pramco’s Complaint of Harassment [sic], Restraining 
Order and Appointment of a Receiver” in the Pramco litigation without seeking leave of 
court, as required by the TRO.

54. On August 13,2003, KISSI filed: without seeking leave of Court as required by the TRO, 
a pleading in the Circuit Court for Howard County, Maryland entitled “Notice Of Lis 
Pendens For The Property Located At 10630 Riggs Hill Rd., Units U, V and W, 
Annapolis Junction, MD 20794. See Maryland Rule 12-102.”

55. InAugust 2003, KISSI caused service of a complaint of fraud against Gary Wilson filed 
in the Circuit Court of Howard County, Maryland. Wilson was the bona fide purchaser of 
Riggs Hill Unit U. Your affiant believes KISSI filed this pleading to further impede the 
administration of the bankrupt estate,

56. On August 18, 2003, KISSI filed a pleading in the District Court for Baltimore City, 
Maryland entitled “Line Item Notice Of Lis Pendens For The Property Located At 10630 
Riggs Hill Rd., Units U, V and W, Annapolis Junction, MD" which your affiant believes
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machine for Mr. Hirsch located in Washington D.C.

11:54 a.m„ January 20,2005,60 seconds

So we rewire !£,“^S,'£S ” yoor b-Jgu3 jredgmewL

you want But if we don’t hear fa you we comT^lZ T '““'im, ^ hou“' Tel1 us which

Sr^ei=s^£~SS“2’
Mr. Hirsch contacted the police about this message.

It states:

on of justice and

SSES^3^»=as-.
Supreme Court Chief^stico °6rSl“wit2 "* was copied to U.S.

SK»-’=ks5s=3£H
ama

* S£rs.2a’=s64.

i-=S?SS=~3=S“ 

SS“-=Js==:- where donkey still is useful transportation an^^s^eL^?18111 ” Ro‘^ma’ AP04* Place

™' MUSUdfy* **' c ir?h S0Ught ftaher Nmetivo relief in the U.S. District Court in 
eSSS^ °f 3 Seco"d Temporary Restraining Order, the hearing

71 ^C^r&H6 ^ hef&°nOT afa°Ut FebrUWy 8’ 2005-KISSI faxed a letter to
214^Tetn !n ^huigtonac. from his home in Beltsville, MD (301)937- 
oJl; ,^1S “V ^res^ to “Ms. Emil Shylock Hirsch” ^nd by the substance 
J2SJT “ W‘fe ofPramco’s counse>. Emil Hirsch. In the letter, B®

65' taeB^ptve^^T9,2004 ^ °n TmStee application for fees in
veil e<TW/tan ■ t w,rt’MS re1 appreached Trustee Kremen’s attorney, Mr. Kobbe and
S tki Tn^t ^°W me ..SC?ral times- KfSSI then approached Trustee Kremen and
ydled that Trustee Kremen stole my money” and “you?d better get it back *’ As im<iT 
"aS b!‘?®.eSC“1ed °ut ofthe courtroom by court security officers, KISS! yelled ‘1 will

was held on

68. On or about January 20,200S, KlSSI left the followi ng messages on the answering
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following question: “In the last 7 years, have you, or a company over which you exercised

no and then certified that his answers are “true, complete and correct" and with 
taoirtedge that a "knowing and willful false statements on this form can be punished by
h:H%lTr,0TentOrbOth" HSSI si8"edthe fora «B July 17,2003 IcnoLg that he 
had filed for bankruptcy, both personal and on behalf of DK&R, within tte20Us 7
bT^bfr^r4™

ptS£*S?.
doesn t back off from deliberately hounding us, with his friend and 
persona1 attorney, US Judge Messitte and he is still trying to shake 
us down by threatening to send us to jail and imposeorTmy wife a 
5 year supervised probation (something normally done to felons)...
I will make sure you will face the same punishment from an
™u fom American jurist' Messittc will never be able to protect

support the security interest that KISSI maintains exists.

75. On May 18,2005, your Affiant received a telephone call from Senior Inspector Rick
Hemy, United States Marshals Service, District of Maryland. Senior Inspector Henry 
!*"£ had exPressed “ttuem after receiving a letter on or about May
9,2005 from KISSI Judge Derby forwarded KISSI* letter to the U.S. Marshal's Service 
accMipamed by his own letter dated May 16,2005, in which Judge Derby indicates that' 
he believes KISSrs remarks are becoming a personal attack against himself and Judge

KISSPs letter accuses Judge Deiby of being "part of an organized enterprise 
in the U.S. Court system to fraudulently strip us of all our assets." The letter further 
states, "I will bring a personal suit of $100 million against you for your deliberate and 
malicious abuse of the U.S. Judicial System that has financial (sic) ruined us and caused 
us mental anguish" and "when it is all said and done, you should step aside and not 
preside ova: DK&R's matters anymore."

76. On or about May 19,2005, KISSI left the following message on the answering machine 
for Maria RUark, Senior Associate, DLA Piper Rudnick Gray Cary US. Ms: Ruark is 
working Trustee Kremen on the KISSI bankruptcies. Hie message states:

, Ms. Ruark. I am Dave KISSI. I just want you to know by now, I 
just Want you to know that you are committing a crime, real crime 
and eventually you will go to jail. Okay? You got to know that 
this whole thing is a hoax. That Pramco hasn't got a claim. You 
pick up the phone and call that notorious Jew Emil Hirsch and ask 
him, ask him whether he has got monthly, the individual records of 
our monthly payments on the Pramco loans.

•**
So, m conclusion, whatever pair and anguish your husband has 
given us will be returned to you by God. In the interim, if Hirsch's 
hounding persists, I am going to send a special process server, the 
County Sheriff and my lawyers after you at your home, temple, bus 
CountyPCrmarket' “Untiy Club “d PTA meetings in Montgomery

73. During fee search warrant, KISSI made numerous unsolicited remarks to Special Agent 
James Molhca and others regarding Judge Messitte. These comments were:

are not going to hire anymore Jewish lawyers. They will sell their mother for a buck.1'

"A black man with an accent cannot have 1.5 million dollars, so Maryland will use the court 
system to take it away even if it's not from drug money. Messitte is the criminal."

use,

\™y 'V|re"ew °f the documents seized from the residence of KISSI revealed that on or about 
July 2003, KISSI made material false statements to the U.S. Department of 
Transportation (USDOT) on his application for security clearance to access USDOT 
facihtiK. KISSI, a USDOT contractor, Completed a Standard Foim 85P (Questionnaire 
for Public Trust Positions). As part of the clearance process, contractors are asked the KISSI further states:
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I «n going to send you to jail. I am going to do that and you will 
go somewhere that I have already gone to jail. You should take 
back your word, you should take back your word because I'm not

KISSI concluded that his statements were a "promise” not a “threat.”

■ ^KsssaKa-er*- ^xssssxs&ss:sss,~
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Further your affiant sayeth not.

ihomasE. Simmons 
Special Agent, FBI

Sworn before me this j^ftlay of May, 2005

William Connelly ^ ;
United States Magistrate Judge

17

>
f



ftFF£Np\X f'

Affidavit
In Support of David Kissi’s Assertion that the FBI 

Failed to Read Him His Miranda Rights Upon His Arrest on 5/10/2005

The whole world may note that I am at least 21 years of age, I am also of 

sound mind and that I do have a firsthand knowledge of this matter.
That I further swear under Oath that on 5/10/2005 early AM, two FBI 

Agents, both white men, knocked at our door in Beltsville, MD. When my 

husband, David Kissi, opened the door, one of the FBI Agents enticed my 

husband into a quick conversation. When my spouse politely responded, the FBI 

Agent did accuse him of being inclined to harm a judge and they immediately 

arrested him without reading him his Miranda Rights.
That I swear there was no probable cause and neither was nly spouse 

violent and this being the case, all else that followed in the matters of David 

Kissi v Pramco and U.S. v David Kissi should be dismissed for the FBI’s failure to 

read David Kissi his Miranda Rights made inadmissible other cases connected to 

the arrest.

Ui&l&hRespectfully Submitted by:
fit'CtyiA fz> fevcb&st:

suJ&l do QoJ1c

Edith R. Truvillion
Spouse of David Kissi for 37+ yrs
PO Box 2185
Arlington, VA 22202
202-210-3990U

Notary:

Subscribed and sworn to before me a Notary Public for Wo^v^oa/Do__.
(City/County)

My Commission Expires:

Signed by: _
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